
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
1 March 2024 Our Ref Joint Staff Consultative Committee 13 March 

2024 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
To: The Chair and Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee of North Hertfordshire 

District Council 
 

District Councillors: Elizabeth Dennis (Chair) Raj Bhakar (Vice Chair) Terry Hone, 
Tom Plater and Claire Strong. 

 
Substitutes Councillors: James Denselow, Keith Hoskins MBE, Nigel Mason, Michael 

Muir and Richard Thake. 
 

UNISON Representatives: Debbie Ealand, Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews and Dee Levett. 
 

Staff Consultation Forum 
Representatives: 

Claire Bernard, Andrew Betts, Christina Corr, Louis Franklin 
and Tiranan Straughan. 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

to be held as a Virtual Meeting  
 

VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2024 AT 10.00 AM  

 

Yours sincerely, 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 

 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2023 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 6 December 2023 

(Pages 3 
- 6) 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM MINUTES 

To receive the Minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum meetings from 
December 2023 and January 2024. 

(Pages 7 
- 16) 

   
5.   HR INFORMATION NOTE 

To update the Joint Staff Consultative Committee on the progress made in 
the last quarter completing HR work and projects and supporting people 
issues. 

(Pages 
17 - 22) 

   
6.   DISCUSSION PAPER - FACE TO FACE VS ONLINE LEARNING 

To receive a discussion paper on Face to Face vs Online Learning 
(Pages 
23 - 24) 

   
7.   DISCUSSION PAPER - LONG TERM ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 

To receive a discussion paper on Long Term Absence Management 
(Pages 
25 - 26) 

   
8.   FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS 

To consider the subjects for debate at future meetings of the Committee. 
 

   
 



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2023 AT 10.00 AM 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors: Elizabeth Dennis (Chair), Raj Bhakar (Vice-Chair), 

Terry Hone and Tom Plater   
 
In attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Rebecca Webb (HR Services 

Manager) and Sjanel Wickenden (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 

UNISON: Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews 
 
Also Present:  There were no members of the public present.  
 
 

77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 40 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Claire Strong. 
 

78 MINUTES - 18 OCTOBER 2023  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 18 seconds 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis proposed and Councillor Terry Hone seconded, and following a 
vote, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 18 October 2023 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

79 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 45 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded; 
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 

of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
80 SCF MINUTES  

 
Audio Recording – 4 minutes 7 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the item entitled ‘SCF Minutes’, alongside the 
Minutes from the meetings of October and December 2023 and highlighted the following: 
 

 Work was ongoing to clear floor three for a potential lease. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  

 Staff had been requested to keep their working environment clear and tidy to enable a 
more pleasant working area. 

 The consultation period for the pay and notice period for the Deputy Chief Officer had 
concluded and their pay would be linked to Green Book and they could choose if their 
notice period was aligned to the Chief Officer or the Green Book. 

 Transitional changes had been put into place for Long service awards, and an additional 
special award had been made available for employment exceeding 30 years. 

 Meeting free Friday had commenced and feedback was encouraged via the SCF. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum for 
October and November 2023. 
 

81 HR INFORMATION NOTE  
 
Audio Recording – 7 Minutes 10 seconds  
 

 It had been a busy period for recruitment, there were fewer vacancies than in previous 
years but the 3 apprenticeship roles had attracted 117 application.   

 There had been a slight increase in staff turnover but nothing significant. 

 Staff received the 2023/24 pay award in their November pay, it was expected negotiations 
for the 2024/25 pay award would commence in January. 

 The contract for the Learning Management System was due to end in July 2024 and this 
was being reviewed. 

 The Inclusion Group had received training on microaggressions and unconscious bias. 

 An inclusion sub group had been formed to review the gender pay gap, which for 2023 
was 14%, an improvement from 19.3% in 2022. An action plan to focus on attracting 
females into senior roles was continuing. 

 There had been an increase in absences above what was expected for the time of year. 

 Work was ongoing regarding more complex absences, especially as the majority of long 
term absences related to mental health. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis 

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
In response to questions the HR Services Manager stated: 
 

 The work force had more female employees, however the majority were employed below 
Grade 10, this area would be specifically targeted. 

 A confident women workshop had previously taken place and was again being considered. 

 Employees seconded from Hertfordshire County Council were not included in the Gender 
Pay Gap percentage calculations. 

 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis highlighted that staff were able to be reimbursed for the Flu 
Vaccine. 
 

N.B Councillor Tom Plater joined the Zoom meeting at 10:15. 
 

82 DISCUSSION PAPER - PROVIDING SUPPORT FOR STAFF WELLBEING  
 
Audio Recording – 15 Minutes 24 seconds  
 
The HR Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled ‘Providing support for Staff 
Wellbeing’ and advised that: 
 

Page 4



Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  

 Staff wellbeing was important and impacted on employee engagement, retainment and 
effectiveness.  

 The report highlighted the Council values, in particular, that staff work together to support 
each other to deliver the best they can. 

 There was a wide range of direct support and signposting to external sites available for 
staff. 

 The internal support available to employees was highlighted on page 23 of the report. 

 The external support available to employees was highlighted on page 24 of the report and 
included, Occupational Health, Employee Assistance Programme, North Herts Wellbeing, 
GP Helpline and Support for Staff who are Carers. 

 Wellbeing articles were timed around calendar events, with an article about loneliness, 
bereavement and suicide prevention scheduled for December. 

 HR continued to review resources available for staff wellbeing. 

 There would be a staff survey in the Spring, which would include a section on the 
wellbeing resources available and their suitability. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis  

 Councillor Terry Hone 
 
In response to questions the HR Services Manager stated that: 
 

 HR Business partners were available to work with managers to help and advise them on 
staff wellbeing, this was being reviewed and updated with the roll out of SharePoint. 

 Wellbeing was highlighted at the SMG and through the Insight magazine and Intranet 
pages. 

 The HR Team attended discussion groups with other local HR leads where wellbeing 
knowledge, experiences and ideas were discussed. 

 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis noted that: 
 

 The bimonthly drop-in sessions for menopause were a great idea as this area was often 
overlooked. 

 The football group running from Baldock Arena helped to improve mental health in men.  

 Supporting staff with mental health issues was especially important throughout December 
and towards Blue Monday in January. 

 There was a good measure of support for staff wellbeing. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee commented on and noted the Discussion Paper on 
Providing Support for Staff Wellbeing. 
 

83 SUGGESTED DISCUSSION TOPICS  
 
Audio Recording – 24 minutes 42 seconds 
 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis suggested that Face to Face v Online Learning could be an idea 
for the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Terry Hone stated that there were a lot of interesting topics, including Diversity 
Practices, Social Media for Recruitment and the Online learning. 
 
Councillor Raj Bhakar commented that the Long-Term Absence Management would be good 
topic. 
 

Page 5



Wednesday, 6th December, 2023  

Councillor Elizabeth Dennis stated that the Online learning item would be particular helpful for 
delivering the new Councillors training. She suggested that the long term absence discussion 
paper focused on how the Council supported employees throughout their absence and back 
into the workplace. 
 
The Service Director – Resources requested that Micro Aggression and unconscious biases 
should be added to the suggested discussion topics. 
 
The Chair confirmed the topics of ‘Face to Face v Online Learning, Striking a Balance’ and 
‘Long Term Absence Management’ for the next meeting of the Committee and this was 
agreed with Members present. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.33 am 

 
Chair 

 

Page 6



 
 

December 2023 

  
   

 
 
 
 
Present: Anthony Roche (AR), Ian Couper (IC), Rebecca Webb (RW), Drew 

Betts (DB), Claire Bernard (CB), Louis Franklin (LF), Christina Corr 
(CC), Vicky Kent (VK), Dee Levett (DL), Daniel Crowhurst (DC), 
Harrison McLeod – notes (HM) 

 
Circulation: Global  
 
Chair for Meeting:     Louis Franklin (LF) 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Rachel Cooper and Caelan Ballard.  

2. Restructure Notice 

The restructure follows the transfer of the Cashier function from Customers to 

Resources. The proposed new structure includes the creation of an Income Team 

Leader role which would manage one 
[...]
024 
 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 
 
 

 
TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE: HR UPDATE  
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES SERVICES MANAGER 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To update the Joint Staff Consultative Committee on the progress made in the last 

quarter completing HR work and projects and supporting people issues.  
 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 The information note contains updates regarding the significant and strategic activities 

from the HR Service Work Plan.   
 
3. INFORMATION TO NOTE 
 
3.1     The terms of reference for the Joint Staff Consultative Committee are to be the  

corporate interface with employees on major Human Resources issues and to be the 
Strategic HR Forum for North Herts Council Members.  

 
3.2 Recruitment & Retention 
 

The table below shows a comparison of recruitment statistics from Nov 2023 – Jan 
2024 to the same period in the previous two years. 
 

 Recruitment VACANCIES APPLICATIONS SHORTLISTED 
OFFER - 
EXTERNAL 

OFFER - 
INTERNAL 

NOT 
FILLED 

Nov21-Jan22 15 82 56 10 4 1 

Nov22-Jan23 17 94 51 7 6 4 

Nov23 -Jan24 25 91 51 13 7 5 

 
 

During this quarter we had a higher number of vacancies, including several internal 
secondments which have provided opportunities for staff to develop new skills and 
experience.  We have filled a number of vacancies including the Principal Estates 
Surveyor, two Environmental Health Technical Officers which were readvertised 
having previously been unsuccessful, and one of two IT Application Development 
Officers.  

 
The five vacancies which were not filled this quarter include one Application 
Development Officer (as described above) Contracts Lawyer, one of two Civil 
Enforcement Officer vacancies, one of two Careline Technicians, and the 
Safeguarding Team Leader. 
 
 

3.3 Leavers and Turnover 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Turnover figures exclude redundancies, retirement, apprenticeships, and fixed term 
contracts. 

 

 Rolling 12 
months  

Turnover 

Leavers Monthl
[...]
 local careers fair to highlight the 
variety of different careers and Apprenticeships on offer at the Council.  The aim is to 
highlight the variety of work, how we make a difference and encourage young people 
to consider the Council and local government as a future career path. We will attend a 
further apprenticeship fair targeted at school leavers in March. 

 
3.7 Learning and Development 
 

The current contract for the Learning Management System is due for renewal in July 
2024, the procurement process is underway. 
 
There have been a variety of workshops (both live online and face to face) as part of 
the personal development days, to support staff using new systems and to develop 
their IT skills. 
 

3.8 Benefits  
 
February saw the launch of our new Shared Cost AVC scheme, and an updated 
employee funded health cash plan.   

 
3.9 Inclusion Group 
  
 The inclusion group met in January and discussed topics including age and over 55’s 

in the workplace and how the Council can best support this group of employees.  There 
were conversations about how to best use flexi time to ensure appropriate rest and 
recharge times and ideas about how to ensure general IT skills are kept up to date. 

 
Work on general awareness raising about equalities and diversity, microaggressions 
and unconscious bias is ongoing.   
 

3.10 Equalities Data 2023 
 

We publish equalities data showing the Councils workforce profile on an annual basis. 
Our recent data has shown little change to the previous year in terms of our overall 
profile.  This data will be reviewed in detail, and any areas for action will be identified. 

  
3.11 Absence  
 

The absence figures are shown below as absence days lost per employee.  
 

Rolling 12 
months 

Absence days lost per employee 

Long-term Short-term Total 

Feb 0.19 0.37 0.55 

March 0.39 0.34 0.73 

April 0.30 0.22 0.52 

May 0.26 0.26 0.52 

June  0.15 0.28 0.43 

July 0.28 0.32 0.60 

August 0.45 0.21 0.66 

Page 19



Sept  0.23 0.38 0.61 

Oct  0.30 0.60 0.90 

Nov 0.27 0.58 0.85 

Dec 0.31 0.29 0.60 

Jan 0.59 0.50 1.09 
Total 3.72 4.35 8.06 

  
 

Summary of absence reasons: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
It’s not unusual to see an increase of minor ailments causing increased sickness 
absence in autumn and winter months and can be seen in the short-term absences for 
cold/ flu and Covid-19, in the table above. Managers are reminded of the importance 
of communication during absence and carrying out return to work meetings to ensure 
returning employees are supported.   
 
The HR team continue to work closely with managers to support the more complex 
absence cases including those related to mental health, which make up the majority of 
our current long term absence cases.  The process and support for employees on long 
term sickness absence is detailed in the discussion paper.      

 
4.0 NEXT STEPS 
 
4.1       Progress against the HR Service plan will be reported to quarterly JSCC Meetings. 
 
4.2 This Committee receives this update, as well as getting to choose one or more 

discussion topics for each meeting. There is also the opportunity for the Committee to 
comment on what information is included in this report to help it act as the “strategic 
HR forum” (from Terms of Reference for the Committee). 

 
5.0 CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
 Authors 
  
5.1 Rebecca Webb 

HR Services Manager 
01462 474481 
rebecca.webb@north-herts.gov.uk   

 

Absence reason Nov 23 – Jan 24 Occasions of absence 

 
Up to 1 
week 

1-3 
weeks 

3 
weeks+ 

Ear, Nose and Throat (Inc Cold/Flu) 60 3 0 
COVID 19 - suspected 12 1 0 
Sickness / Vomiting 16 0 0 
Other 26 4 1 
Headaches (inc migraine) 9 0 0 
Musculoskeletal  7 1 2 
Mental health 9 10 4 
Total 139 19 7 

Page 20



5.2 Ian Couper 
 Service Director – Resources 
 01462 474243 
 ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



JSCC Discussion - Striking a balance with face-to-face vs live online 
learning 

 

No
[...]
her than face to face). 
 If difficult subject matter, then easy to discreetly remove yourself. 
 Ability to deliver content quickly. 

Benefits of face-to-face learning 

 Better opportunity to meet people and build relationships. 
 Practical skills can be demonstrated. 
 Ability to ensure all participants are engaged. 
 If difficult subject matter, then the trainer can more easily monitor attendees. 

 Finding the Balance 

We are continually reviewing the learning and development on offer and the ways in which it’s 
delivered.  We are constantly in dialogue with staff to understand what works well for them and the 
challenges that they face.  There is no “one size fits all” as differing learning styles, working patterns 
and personal preferences mean that some staff prefer one option over the other. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



We look to make a decision on the approach based on the learning objective of the session and if there 
needs to be a lot of interaction, relationship building or practical skills demonstrated then we would 
prefer that this is delivered face to face. If it lends itself more to information giving with a limited 
amount of interaction to a greater number of people then we will consider online.  A blend of a session 
that is both live online and face to face provides additional challenges for the facilitator and 
participants, so we avoid this delivery method unless it is absolutely necessary.  Of course, there are 
some circumstances where we are bound by the delivery methods of the training providers and by 
how prohibitive the costs may be. 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



JSCC Discussion – Long Term Absence Management 

Long Term absence is defined as an absence las ng more than 21 calendar days.  

Our Long-Term Absence Management policy ensures that employees taking an extended period of 
sick absence from work for a serious illness or condi on receive appropriate support from their 
manager and the HR team.  Our sick pay scheme supports employees whilst they take me off to 
recover and ensures they receive fair pay and benefits.  

Every effort is made to support employees in returning to work as quickly as possible.  Where this is 
not possible, employees are fully supported through the op ons that may be available such as 
reasonable adjustments, redeployment, or ill-health re rement.  

Disability is one of the protected characteris cs covered by the Equali es Act which is o en relevant 
to long-term sickness absence. It requires employers on occasions to treat disabled people more 
favourably than they would have treated them if they had not had a disability, such as considering 
any reasonable adjustments and any absences that are disability related should be clearly noted as 
such on the employee’s absence record. 

Eligibility for Occupa onal Sick Pay (OSP) 

During 1st year of service 1 month's full pay and (a er comple ng 4 
months' service) 2 months' half pay. 

During 2nd year of service 2 months' full pay and 2 months' half pay 

During 3rd year of service 4 months' full pay and 4 months' half pay 

During 4th & 5th year of service 5 months full pay and 5 months half pay 

A er 5th years’ service 6 months full pay and 6 months half pay 

 

2023 Figures 

In 2023, there were 49 cases of long-term sickness absence, which resulted in a loss of over 1,000 
working days.  40% of cases related to mental health issues such as depression, anxiety and stress, 
and a further 20% related to musco-skeletal issues, with the remaining 40% a wide variety of issues. 

How we support and manage employees on Long Term Sickness Absence 

Long-Term absence Le er 

 Sent at 21 days from HR to the employee informing them of the policy and expecta ons 
whilst they remain absent, including the requirement to provide Fit notes and the 
importance of maintaining contact with line manager.  

 The recommenda on of an Occupa onal Health referral is included. 
 Our Employee Assistance Programme is also signposted in the
[...]
are incapacitated and unable to work in the foreseeable medium to long 
term future, the possibility of Ill Health Re rement provision can be explored and advice sought 
from a qualified independent Occupa onal Health Physician.  HR will advise on all op ons in line with 
the relevant regula ons which apply to the pension scheme. 

Looking forward  

 Considering introducing Wellness Ac on Plans alongside stress risk assessments as a 
proac ve approach in managing long-term absence which relate to mental health absences.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2023
	Minutes

	4 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM MINUTES
	January 24 SCF Minutes

	5 HR INFORMATION NOTE
	6 DISCUSSION PAPER - FACE TO FACE vs ONLINE LEARNING
	7 DISCUSSION PAPER - LONG TERM ABSENCE MANAGEMENT



Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE VIRTUAL VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present:  Councillors:   Tom Plater (Chair), Terry Hone, Tom Plater and 

Claire Strong   
 
In attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Caroline Jenkins (Committee, 

Member and Scrutiny Officer), Rebecca Webb (HR Services Manager) 
and Sjanel Wickenden (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer),  
 

UNISON: Keith Fitzpatrick-Matthews (Unison representative) 
 
Staff Consultation 
Forum :  

Louis Franklin 
 

Also Present:  At the commencement of the meeting approximately 0 members of the 
public, including registered speakers.  

 
 

84 ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
Audio recording – 26 Seconds 
 
Councillor Clare Strong proposed and Councillor Terry Hone seconded and, following a vote, 
it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Tom Plater was elected Chair for this meeting of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee. 
 

85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 30 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elizabeth Dennis.  
 

N.B Councillor Raj Bhakar provided apologies ahead of the meeting, however this was not 
announced during the meeting itself. 

 
86 MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2023  

 
Audio Recording – 3 minutes 
 
Councillor Tom Plater, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Terry Hone seconded and, following 
a vote, it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 2023 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

87 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 44 seconds 
 



Wednesday, 13th March, 2024  

(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 
recorded; 

 

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations 
of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any 
Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question. 

 
88 STAFF CONSULTATION FORUM MINUTES  

 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 7 seconds 
 
The Service Director – Resources presented the item entitled ‘SCF Minutes’, alongside the 
Minutes from the meetings of December 2023 and January 2024 and highlighted the following:  
 

 Three restructures had been reported.  These have now progressed and been taken 
forward. 

 A new CRM system had been installed and training was being undertaken by staff.  

 Reported a temporary power outage at DCO. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the minutes of the Staff Consultation Forum for 6 
December 2023 and 31 January 2024. 
 

89 HR INFORMATION NOTE  
 
Audio Recording – 5 minutes 37 seconds 
 
The Human Resources Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled ‘HR update’ 
and advised Members that:- 
 

 Internal secondments had enabled current employees to develop their skills.   

 Unfilled vacancies continued, especially in hard to fill roles such as Legal and IT. Other 
roles had been readvertised, skills developed internally or trainees had been recruited 
to develop into roles.  

 The staff survey had been launched, there had already been a good response from 
staff. The results would be reviewed when the survey closed in April 2024. 

 Since the publication of the agenda, a green book pay claim had been received from 
the unions which was for £3000 or 10%, whichever is greater, on all spinal column 
points. Negotiations would begin and regional pay briefings would be arranged. 

 There were currently 8 apprentices in post, with 1 apprentice securing a permanent 
role with the Council. National Apprenticeship Week was also marked with articles on 
social media about the current apprentices. 

 The Inclusion Group had discussed over 55s in the workplace and how the Council 
can ensure continued support. Staff discussed using flexi time to support their own 
wellbeing and suggestions on keeping general IT skills up to date. The IT team would 
look at providing IT champions to provide support.  

 Work continued on raising awareness of micro aggressions and unconscious bias. 

 It was noted that an increase in staff absences was expected in Autumn and Winter 
months due to minor ailments. 

 Figures from January 2024 had not yet reached the levels of October and November 
2023, but levels were higher than this time last year.  

 It was noted there was also a national increase in sick absence, with a reported 
increase of 5.8 days to 7.8 days per employee, per year. Monitoring would continue 
and advice and support would be available to manage absence. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 



Wednesday, 13th March, 2024  

 Councillor Clare Strong 

 Councillor Tom Plater 
 
In response to questions, the HR Services Manager stated: 
 

  The staff survey would close at the end of April and 130 responses had been received 
to date from 380 total staff. HR were expecting more and would continue to chase on 
this. 

 It was questioned as to how long the 5 outstanding unfilled staff vacancies had been 
available. The information on how long the 5 unfilled staff vacancies had been 
outstanding was not available at the meeting but would be gathered and circulated to 
members. 

 It was confirmed that musculoskeletal refers to broken bones or back problems, which 
can be work related.     

 HR confirmed they contact managers to look at reason behind absences and provide 
support and guidance to individuals and their circumstances. 

 
90 DISCUSSION PAPER - FACE TO FACE vs ONLINE LEARNING  

 
Audio Recording – 15 minutes 7 seconds 
 
The HR Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled ‘Face to Face vs Online 
Learning’ and advised that:  
 

 Since the pandemic, learning had changed which also includes apprenticeship training. 
During 2020, training sessions and meetings were held virtually. However, now the 
Council was using a mixture of online and ‘in person’ workshops and courses to 
provide training. 

 The virtual new starter sessions started in 2020 to introduce the new staff and these 
are now held between alternate online and face to face sessions, to allow staff 
flexibility for their own personal situation. 

 Training providers were benefitting from the use of online polls, breakout rooms and 
word clouds at online sessions. 

 There were huge benefits to both methods allowing more flexibility regarding work 
patterns and preferences which helped to make training inclusive and accessible to all 
employees. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Clare Strong 

 Councillor Terry Hone 

 Councillor Tom Plater 
 
In response to questions, the HR Services Manager stated that:  
 

 Feedback forms were reviewed after each training course. Feedback received from 
online training provided during 2020 suggested that most staff did not want all training 
to remain online.  

 If a certain training session worked better online as opposed to face to face, or vice 
versa, the comments from the feedback forms would highlight this. 

 There was not a 100% answer to whether training result were better online or in 
person. Different trainings and meetings had different needs and scenarios. It was 
thought a balance between the two options was the most effective way to carry out 
training, dependant on the needs of the employee. 

 Questions were asked about the more difficult training sessions, such as Safeguarding. 
Although some people preferred to have this training face to face, others were more 



Wednesday, 13th March, 2024  

comfortable carrying this training out online, to be able to switch off their camera and 
take a break if needed. Trainers would also allow staff to exit the room if needed, so 
there was not one clear format that would work for everyone. 

 It was felt that hybrid meetings did work well within the Council. Hybrid training 
sessions with some people in the room and some people online had not worked as 
well. This could be implemented if the need was there from staff members. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee commented on and noted the Discussion Paper on Face to 
Face vs Online Learning. 
 

91 DISCUSSION PAPER - LONG TERM ABSENCE MANAGEMENT  
 
Audio Recording – 24 minutes, 0 seconds 
 
The HR Services Manager presented the Information Note entitled ‘Long Term Absence 
Management’ and advised that:  
 

 Long term absence was classed as more than 21 days sick. A policy was in place to 
provide appropriate support from line managers and Human Resources in these 
circumstances.  

 The sick pay scheme supports employees whilst recovering. 

 Support was offered to staff to return to work such as adjustments, redeployment and, 
on occasion, ill health retirement. 

 In 2023 there were 49 cases of long-term sickness absence, resulting in 1000 lost 
working days. 40% of these cases related to depression, anxiety and stress. At 21 
days sickness, a letter will be sent to the employee, reminding them of fit note 
requirements, the employee assistance programme, and to keep in touch with your line 
manager.   

 A referral would be made to Occupational Health for a medical professional to see if 
any adjustments can be made for the return to work, including a possible phased 
return. 

 Support is given to both line managers and employees. 

 On return-to-work, Occupational Health would advise on possible modified duties and 
undertake regular reviews to address any concerns. 

 On the occasions that the employee is unable to return, options of ill health retirement 
would be discussed with Occupational Health and the employee. 

 Long term sickness can relate to mental health problems and the Council were looking 
into Wellness Action Plans that assist the employee to notice triggers for their mental 
health, addresses mental health problems and provides a better understanding for line 
managers to understand the needs of employees. These were being tested by some 
management and staff and feedback would be collated on how these work in practice. 

 
The following Members asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Terry Hone 

 Councillor Clare Strong 

 Councillor Tom Plater 
 
In response to questions, the HR Services Manager stated that:  
 

 North Herts Council has signed up to the Green Book entitlement on sick pay, which is 
a standard. However, some other authorities have moved away from this entitlement. 

 From the 2023 figures, it seemed that 49 cases of long-term absence were deemed 
high. However, it was noted that there was an aging workforce which came with 
specific health issues.  



Wednesday, 13th March, 2024  

 No comparison had been carried out with neighbouring authorities, but this has been 
the standard for North Herts Council. The biggest difference had been the increase in 
mental health cases in the last few years. 

 It was confirmed that sick pay starts on day 1 of the sickness absence. 

 The Occupational Health service provided for the Council is outsourced to an external 
provider and employees would be referred to an Occupational Health advisor. 

 In more detailed cases relating to ill health retirement, employees would be referred to 
a physician or GP who would provide a report of suggested support. 

 There was currently no framework in place regarding Wellness Action Plans to support 
management and staff to have the conversation. This was not something everyone 
would be interested to use and would not be mandatory across the organisation. It was 
thought it could be a good tool to enable people to be more proactive about their own 
mental health. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee commented on and noted the Discussion Paper on Long 
Term Absence Management. 
 

92 FUTURE DISCUSSION TOPICS  
 
Audio recording – 33 minutes, 16 seconds 
 
The Chair led a discussion with Members regarding future topics to be discussed.  
 
The Chair confirmed the topic of ‘Recruitment and Retention of Staff’, together with the result 
of the Staff Survey, would be discussed at the next meeting of the Committee and this was 
agreed with Members present.  
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 


